
 

 

 

Southern Wiltshire Area Board 
AGENDA 
 
Place: Morgans Vale and Woodfalls Village Hall, The Ridge, Woodfalls, SP5 2HU 

Date: Thursday 6 June 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 

Including the Parishes of Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, 
Coombe Bissett, Downton, Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, 
Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, Pitton and Farley, 

Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow. 
 

Wiltshire Councillors 
 

Richard Britton  Alderbury and Whiteparish 

Chris Devine Winterslow 

Julian Johnson Downton and Ebble Valley 

Ian McLennan Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum 

Leo Randall  Redlynch and Landford 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk   or Tom Bray (Southern 
Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434252 or (email) 
tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 



 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Appointment of a Chairman 7.00pm 

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

2   Appointment of a Vice - Chairman  

 To elect a Vice – Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Apologies  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Minutes(Pages 3 - 18)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on Thursday 31 January 2013. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive announcements from the Chairman including:  
 

• 7 June Parish Council briefing on How the Local Highways 
& Streetscene will operate from 2013. 

 

7   Appointments to Working Groups and Task Groups(Pages 19 
- 20) 

 

 To appoint Board Members to the Working Groups and Task 
Groups of the Area Board, as per the attached table. 

 

8   Current Consultations  

 There are currently no consultations open on our website. To keep 
up to date with consultations go to: 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/consultations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

9   Our Community Area(Pages 21 - 46) 7.10pm 

 To receive written and verbal updates from the following: 
 

• Neighbourhood Policing Teams 

• Fire & Rescue Service 

• NHS 

• Wiltshire Council Updates (Bus route X3 proposed changes 
& Safeguarding Thresholds) 

• Youth Service 

• Southern Wiltshire Issues System 

• Community Area Transport Group Update 

• Footpath Project Update 

• Any other comments or reports 
 

 

10   Where Next? 7.50pm 

 Our Footpaths project shows that collaboration between Parish 
Councils and other bodies, facilitated by the Area Board, works 
really well.  
 
What new projects would you like to see developed in the same 
way over the next couple of years? What projects would most 
benefit YOUR village? 
 

 

11   Community Area Grants(Pages 47 - 62) 8.45pm 

 The Board will consider applications for funding from the 
Community Area Grant Scheme. 
 
Officer: Tom Bray, Community Area Manager 

 

12   Close 9.00pm 

 
 
 

 
Future Meeting Dates 

Thursday 1 August 2013 
7.00pm 

Coombe Bissett & Homington Village Hall 
 

Thursday 3 October 2013 
7.00pm 

Alderbury Village Hall 
 

Thursday 5 December 2013 
7.00pm 

Downton Memorial Hall 



 

 

 

 
 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Morgans Vale & Woodfalls Village Hall
The Ridge
Woodfalls
Wiltshire
SP5 2HU

Morgans Vale & Woodfalls
Village Hall

1:40,000

Morgans Vale & Woodfalls
Village Hall

1:8,000

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



�����������	�
�
�

�
�

��������
�

�
�		
���� 
����������
����������������

����	�� ����������������������� �!�""���������" ����������� �
�#���$�

��
	��� %��&��'��(�	)�%�

�
��
����	�� *+))�,-�

����������	�� .+�)�,-�

�

�������"���/����(���0'����������1����-��'������2��

�����!�����3��-�/����/�
��4�/�������/��5 ��2�)�*		�6%6#7)��

���3�8-���5�����+-����9�����1���+��4+':�

��,�����4����;�������1��<�'�/��=����;�����������+�����1���+��4+':�

�
����

	�����	��
�
���
����	�������������
<������/1��"���������3<1���-��5 �<�����������"����3��/��<1���-��5 �<��������!/������ �
<����<1�����,1�����4��� �<����&'�����&�1�������"�<����>���1��'-,1���� �<�;�����
!�-;��������';��/������1���"������/�������
�
���
����	����������  ��	���
�-����( �
�'�1���������1����<�--'���(������!�������
�����!���� ���-�/����/�
��4�/�������/���
��/(�<����� �
��4�/������/����8�������!�����-����
��4�/���
!���!'�"�( ����������"�?�'�1�@�A�-��(�
',,����
!�B����C�;��� ������!������ ����������"�?�'�1�
��4�/��3
@�5�
���8&����������D�?�'�1����:���
�
��!�������������������������
��"��;'�(������1�<�'�/���D������;��(�
<�����"������:������1�<�'�/���D�>���"����
�������������1�<�'�/���D���<�����1 �<����� �
���/�( �&��1��-���1 �����������

�@���?������
A���"���������1�<�'�/���D����"����(�@�!��������
C��-����"������1�<�'�/���D�����(���"�@�C���(���"�
���"���"������1�<�'�/���D�&�!������
��4�����/:���"�A��"������1�<�'�/���D���<1�-,����@���!/�������
�"���/:������1�<�'�/���D�����������

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



�����	�����	�
�
�

��"�(�/1������1�<�'�/���D�<�!��������@�����/:�
���������������1�<�'�/���D�����0'1����
����������������1�<�'�/���D����������@�����;������
[...]
rganisation Aims Meeting 
Schedule 

Voting Rights Rep 

Brian 
Whitehead 
Sports 
Association 
 

So council sees visibly 
how funds are used 
 

Provision of sporting 
facilities for the Downton 
area 
 

4 to 6 
times 
per year 
 

 Cllr Julian Johnson 

Community 
Area Transport 
Group (CATG) 
 

The CATG needs to 
obtain the views of local 
councillors on highways 
priorities within their 
area. 
 

To consider priorities for 
highways projects in the 
community area and to 
make recommendations 
to the Area Board. 
 

Every 8 
weeks 
in the 
commu
nity 
area 
 

Yes but the group 
is only able to 
make 
recommendations 
to the Area Board. 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 

South Wilts 
Community 
Plan Steering 
Group 
 

To inform on the 
development of the 
Community Area Plan 
 

To produce a Community 
Plan for the Southern 
Wiltshire Community 
Area 
 

6 to 8 
times 
per year 
 

No CAM – Tom Bray 
Cllr Richard Britton,  
Cllr Leo Randall,  
Cllr Ian McLennan  

Southern 
Wiltshire Youth 
Issues Group 
(CAYPIGS) 
 

So young people can 
present ideas to 
councillors and council 
 

Youth issues and 
democracy 
 

4 
meeting
s per 
year 
 

Yes Cllr Leo Randall & 
Cllr Chris Devine 

Tenants Panel 
 

So tenants Panel can 
inform board and be 
informed of issues in 
the area concerning 
council tenants 

To promote & Represent 
the interest of all Council 
Tenants 
 

Every 6 
Weeks 
 

Yes Cllr Richard Britton 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 1

9



P
a
g
e
 2

0



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/UNCLASSIFIED 
 

Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/UNCLASSIFIED 
1 

Crime and Community Safety Briefing Paper 
Southern Community Area Board JUNE 2013 
Morgans Vale & Woodfalls Village Hall SP5 2HU 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Neighbourhood Policing   
Team Sgt: PS Dave Lennane  

 Alderbury & Laverstock Beat: PC Henry Clissold  PCSO Stephanie Dutton  PCSO Rachel Gunn 
 Downton Beat:                           PC Matt Holland     
[...]
to the 
Passenger Transport Unit, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN (attention 
of Ian White); or by email to buses@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
This consultation letter has been sent to town and parish councils and their transport 
representatives; councillors and Area Boards; user and community groups and transport 
operators, including community transport. Questionnaires will also be made available on 
the bus so that users are able to comment on the proposals. Copies of the user 
questionnaire will also be available shortly on the council’s website, or can be requested 
from the address above. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
Ian White 
Head of Service Passenger Transport 
 
Direct Line: (01225) 713322 
Fax Number: (01225) 713565 
Email: ian.white@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 30



 

 

Subject: 
Revised Multi-Agency Thresholds for Safeguarding 
Children 2013 

Officer Contact Details: 
Tamsin Stone 
Lead Commissioner and Children’s Trust 
01225 713504 

Weblink: 
www.wiltshirepathways.org and 
www.wiltshirelscb.org. 

Further details available: Pathways@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the right level of support to safeguard children and young people 
 
A thorough review of guidance on safeguarding thresholds has been undertaken jointly by the 
Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board and the Wiltshire Children and Young People’s Trust.  
Working in close collaboration with our partner agencies we have taken the opportunity to 
consider how we can make integrated working and early intervention even more effective to 
improve outcomes for children and young people.    
 
To this end the ‘Multi-agency Thresholds Document 2011’ has been simplified and a collection 
of supporting tools has been designed to provide clear practical guidance and advice to all 
agencies.  A ‘golden thread’ running through this is the critical importance of collaborative 
working between agencies to ensure there is a coordinated approach to supporting the child or 
young person.  Creating a ‘team around the child’ allows professionals to make fully informed 
collective decisions and take coordinated action based on what is best for the child or young 
person. 
 
The revised document and practitioners’ toolkit can be found at www.wiltshirepathways.org and 
at www.wiltshirelscb.org. The Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board is overseeing the 
dissemination and education of this new guidance and implementation will be led by the multi-
agency Early Intervention Group (which reports to both the Board and the Children’s Trust).   
 
We all want to ensure that children and young people get the right help at the right time, and I 
hope that the model outlined in this document will ensure that children and young people with 
additional needs are identified earlier and that help can be provided before any difficulties 
become more entrenched.  
 
Your views are very welcome as ever and can be sent to Pathways@wiltshire.gov.uk.     
 
With regards, 
 
Cliff Turner 
Chair – Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board 

 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32



Youth Work Delivery in the Southern Wiltshire Community Area – Plans for the Future 

One of the advantages of having been away on secondment is that it has given me some space to 

reflect on my first three and a half years in Southern Wiltshire. This has included looking at what has 

gone well and what has not gone well but also to think about the different ways in which we could use 

the resources available for youth work delivery in Southern Wiltshire. 

Having been away for nearly a year, it seems logical to me that we use this opportunity to have a 

conversation about this, rather than just returning to what we used to do before. 

In my opinion, there are a number of factors to take account of before considering the options. These 

factors include – 

- What do we actually mean by youth work 

- The specific nature of the Southern Wiltshire Community Area 

- The youth work resources put into the Southern Wiltshire Community Area by Wiltshire Council 

What do we actually mean by youth work 

Wiltshire Council produced a strategy for all it’s work with 11 to 19 year olds. As part of that, a 

specification called the Wiltshire Youth Offer was produced and it described youth work as the following - 

‘Youth Work’ describes a particular youth service approach which is planned, has a clear purpose and 

offers young people developmental opportunities. The key focus of youth work is to enable young people 

to develop holistically, working with them to facilitate their personal, social and educational development, 

to enable them to develop their voice, influence and place in society, and to reach their full potential 

(2008 National Occupational Standards for Youth Work). 

The service will offer planned, fun, structured and challenging youth activities, programmes and learning 

opportunities based on the needs of young people and the commissioning priorities set out in the 11-19 

commissioning strategy. These activities and programmes will enable young people to develop a wide 

range of skills, capabilities, networks and relationships in order to make a successful transition to 

adulthood.  

The service will focus its efforts on developing the following capabilities for young people: 

• Communication 

• Confidence and agency 

• Planning and problem solving 

• Relationships and leadership 

• Managing feelings 

Integrated Youth Services Service Specification – The Wiltshire Youth Offer 2012-2015 p2-3 

 In other words, whilst youth work can take a number of forms and be delivered in a range of ways, at it’s 

heart is the development of young people. 

The Specific nature of the Southern Wiltshire Community Area 

Those of you who are from the Southern Wiltshire Community Area don’t need me to tell you that it is a 

large rural community area with a number of villages spread across it. There is no logical centre to the 

community area to act as a hub and if ther
[...]
d by youth work provision in Southern Wiltshire 

Page 35



(the young people, their communities, decision makers and my staff team) have the opportunity to 

comment and share their views. 

I am in the process of planning a consultation afternoon for young people on Saturday 15th June and this 

paper will be included in the papers for the Area Board Meeting on Thursday 6th June. 

I am also looking to circulate this paper as widely as possible and would be most grateful for any views 

and comments. Please get them to me by 30th June as it is my hope that we can agree a way forward 

and implement it on 1st September. 

24th May 2013 

Tony Nye Youth Development Co-ordinator - Southern Wiltshire Community Area 

E mail : tony.nye@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Mobile : 07775 410523 

  

Page 36



Appendix A 

Examples of possible delivery models (all sessions include 15 minutes at the start and end for staff 

preparation and evaluation so time spent with young people will be half an hour less that the time worked 

for each session) 

Delivery example 1: TOTAL 1076.5 hours of delivery across the year. 

1 lunchtime a week at Trafalgar School = 1.5 hours x 39 = 58.5 hours 

1 lunchtime a week on the Laverstock Schools campus = 2 hours x 39 = 78 hours 

2 sessions a week of support to the voluntary sector = 6 hours x 52 = 312 hours 

2 sessions a week of outreach work across the villages = 6 hours x 52 = 312 hours 

7 Summer Leisure Credit work days and 4 Autumn Reward trips = 6 hours x 7 + 10 hours x 4 = 82 hours 

1 developmental project session a week (offering a variety of different projects through the year) 

including transport = 4.5 hours x 52 = 234 hours 

 

Delivery Example 2: TOTAL 1078.5 hours of delivery across the year 

1 lunchtime a week at Trafalgar School = 1.5 hours x 39 = 58.5 hours 

1 lunchtime a week on the Laverstock Schools campus = 2 hours x 39 = 78 hours 

2 sessions a week of support to the voluntary sector = 6 hours x 52 = 312 hours 

7 Summer
[...]
Gardner, Highways: Alterations to the bellmouth of 

Glebe Lane to reduce its appearance as a major route may 

deter HGV movements. However, the bellmouth is located 

on land under the jurisdiction of the Highways Agency 

therefore prior agreement needs to be sought from them. 

Cost would be in the region of £30k.  

Local solution favours signage to restrict vehicles turning 

into Glebe Lane (further details to be supplied at CATG). 

To be discussed at CATG. 

1905 Highways Laverstock & 

Ford 

School traffic in 

Laverstock 
To be discussed at the CATG meeting. 

1558 Rights of 

Way 

Firsdown Increasing traffic on 

BOAT in Firsdown 
PC to discuss at their meeting in June 2013. 

1338 Highways Grimstead Pot-holes and road 

break up in 

Grimstead 

Awaiting update from Highways on the works at Butter 

Furlong Road & Green Drove. 

404 Transport Laverstock & 

Ford 

School traffic 

problems in 

Laverstock 

To be discussed at CATG in June. 

Page 41



 
Updates for the above issues: 
Full details on the issues are available online here:  
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/southernwiltshireareaboard  
You then click on issue tracking. If you would like to be sent hard copies of the issues and 
updates contact Tom Bray on tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk or 01722 434252. 
 
Reporting an issue: 
To report an issue go to www.wiltshire.gov.uk/southernwiltshireareaboard and click on 
“report an issue in your community now”. 
 

Report Author: Tom Bray – Community Area Manager, Tel No: 01722 434252 E-Mail: 
tom.bray@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 42



Community Area Transport (CATG) List: May/June 2013 

Meeting date: 20 June 2013 

 

This year we have another £13,676 to spend on local highways improvements. So far the 

CATG has allocated £41,028. Parish Councils have also assisted with funding towards 

projects in their area and also funding from other sources has been received. 

It has been the practice of the CATG to require the participation of the relevant Parish 

Council 
[...]
eceived will be spent on the 
activities specified.  

 
 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Appointment of a Chairman
	5 Minutes
	7 Appointments to Working Groups and Task Groups
	9 Our Community Area
	Fire Update - May
	NHS Update Report May
	NHS 111 Report - May
	Wiltshire Council - X3 consultation electronic letter (3)
	Wiltshire Council - Safeguarding Thresholds
	Youth Update - Future plans for youth work delivery in Southern Wiltshire
	ISSUES Update
	CATG List May 2013

	11 Community Area Grants
	Grant papers




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Morgans Vale and Woodfalls Village Hall, The Ridge, Woodfalls,  

 SP5 2HU 

Date:  6 June 2013 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560  

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Ian McLennan 
and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Tom Bray, Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Tracy Carter, Service Director - Waste Management Services 
Tony Nye, Youth Development Co-ordinator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Alderbury Parish Council – E Hartford, A McGowan & A Newbery 
Coombe Bissett Parish Council – D Rattue 
Downton Parish Council – S Barnhurst-Davies, B Cornish, S Lacey, J Whitmarsh  

& R Yeates 
Firsdown Parish Council – M Bishop, B Edgeley & N Walsh 
Landford Parish Council – J Martin & Alan Westmore 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council – R Champion & V McLennan 
Redlynch Parish Council – K Budworth, B Dunn, A Lewins, C Morrison, W Reeve  

& D Trick 
West Dean Parish Council – J Greene & H Urquhart 



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

Whiteparish Parish Council – T King 
Winterslow Parish Council – P Fletcher & D Newton 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andy Noble 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Bagnall, Mike Franklin & Graham Weller 
Extended School Services – Emma Procter 
Tenants Group – D Scott 
 
 
Total in attendance: 59 
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Appointment of a Chairman 

 The Community Area Manager Tom Bray opened the meeting and invited those 
on the top table to introduce themselves. He then called for nominations for 
Chairman for 2013/14. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Richard Britton was elected as Chairman of the Southern 
Wiltshire Area Board for 2013/14. 
 

2   Appointment of a Vice - Chairman 

 The Chairman, Councillor Richard Britton called for nominations for Vice-
Chairman for 2013/14. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Chris Devine was elected as Vice-Chairman of the Southern 
Wiltshire Area Board for 2013/14. 
 

3   Apologies 

 There were none. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

5   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 January 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Council had recently changed the service provider for Highways 
maintenance and Streetscene services. The new contract had been awarded to 
Balfour Beatty; a workshop had been scheduled for the next evening, Friday 7 
June, 6.00pm at City Hall Salisbury, to provide information to Town and Parish 
Councils.   

7   Appointments to Working Groups and Task Groups 

 The Chairman noted that the table attached to the agenda required one change, 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

as the representatives listed for two of the groups were incorrect. This table has 
since been amended online and a correct version is attached to these minutes.  
 
Decision 
The Board agreed the representatives to Outside Bodies and Working 
Groups as per the table attached to these minutes. 
 

8   Current Consultations 

 There were currently no consultations open on the website. To keep up to date 
with consultations go to: http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal 
 

9   Our Community Area 

 Police – Inspector Andy Noble 
A Neighbourhood Team update was attached to the agenda pack, in addition 
Inspector Noble gave a verbal update. 
 
The current focus throughout the sector was on vehicle crime and non-dwelling 
burglaries. 
 
A current scheme in Wilton to tackle rural crime was due to be rolled out across 
the Southern Wiltshire community area within the next 4 – 6 weeks. 
 
In Whiteparish recently, one resident had discovered and reported three 
burglars at the rear of a premises. PC Henry Clissold arrived at the scene and 
arrested three Polish nationals, who had been active across the border in 
Dorset. The resident had been nominated for a police award. 
 
The new Police Sergeant (PS) Dave Lennane had been visiting the parishes 
within the community area. Redlynch, Firsdown and West Grimstead noted that 
they had not yet met him, Inspector Noble explained that PS Lennane would get 
around to all of the parishes in due course.  
 
Questions and Comments were then received, these included: 
 

• What was the situation with the nominated lead members in the Parish 
councils for Community Safety? Answer: Tom Bray explained that Parish 
Councils had been asked by the Area Board to nominate one of their 
councillors to act on community safety matters by liaising with the police 
and the Neighbourhood Watch groups within their communities. 
Inspector Noble added that other schemes such as Community Speed 
Watch and the Neighbourhood Residents Street Watch schemes like 
those in operation in the Salisbury area, could also be incorporated. 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Mike Franklin and Mike Bagnall (Station 
Manager Salisbury) 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Written updates were attached to the agenda pack and circulated at the 
meeting, in addition to this Mike gave a verbal update. 
 
The Draft Public Safety Plan for 2013/16 had been published and was under 
consultation. To view a copy, click on the link: http://www.wiltsfire.gov.uk/ 
 
If you have any comments or views on the future plans, please send them to 
consultation@wiltsfire.gov.uk before 01 August 2013. If you would like to 
become a stakeholder to contribute to any future plans or ideas the Service has, 
please fill out a Stakeholder registration form found on our homepage under 
‘Have your say’. 
 
Over the last 10 years the number of fires attended had dropped by 48%. As 
many as 20 – 30% of homes do not have a smoke alarm fitted or in working 
order. Mike circulated referral cards for people to take away and complete if they 
wished to receive a free home safety check. 
 
In May 2013 there were a total of 5 reported fires within the community area, 4 
were accidental and 1 was recorded as deliberate. In February one of the fires 
had resulted in a fatal incident where a person had lost their life.   
 
Alan Westmore of Landford Parish Council thanked the Fire Service on behalf of 
the village, for their efforts whilst attending the fatal incident. He added that they 
had arrived very quickly and had tried to gain entry into the property. 
 
NHS  
A written update for May was attached to the agenda.  
 
The Chairman also noted that following the presentation from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group at the last meeting, further information had been 
circulated by the Community Area Manager. 
 
Wiltshire Council Information   
Rural Bus Service, Proposed Changes to X3 - Information had been attached to 
the agenda, the Chairman urged people to respond if they had strong views on 
the subject.  
 
Safeguarding Thresholds – Information had been attached to the agenda. 
 
Youth Service – Tony Nye, Youth Development Coordinator 
Tony thanked everyone for welcoming him back after returning from a 
secondment position. 
 
A Youth Development – Plans for the Future report had been attached to the 
agenda. Tony explained that the report detailed his thoughts on what could be 
achieved and how he may go about achieving it. Tony asked people to consider 
the plans and feedback comments to him by 30 June 2013. 
 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

On Saturday 15 June an event for Young people would be held in the Youth 
Zone in Winterslow. Tony asked people to promote the event around the 
community area. Transport could be arranged for those who required it. 
 
The Leisure Credits scheme is a scheme for young people to undertake work in 
the community in exchange for leisure credits to use on activities. He asked the 
Parishes to let him know of any jobs which could be undertaken by the young 
people in the scheme. 
 
Tony asked for people to contact him if they wished to be removed or added to 
his distribution list as he was in the process of updating it. 
Tony.nye@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
The Chairman added that the delivery of the youth work had been an ongoing 
problem within the Southern Wiltshire community area, due to the limited 
resources available. He hoped that those who had views would get involved by 
contacting Tony. 
 
Southern Wiltshire Issues System 
A progress report had been attached to the agenda. Tom Bray Community Area 
Manager explained that issues related to pot holes were passed straight on to 
Clarence to process. There were many Highways maintenance issues, which 
Tom would be working on with a member of the Highways team. Requests for 
improved signage or small Highway schemes were passed on to the Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) for consideration. 
 
Councillor Johnson noted that the list was very long and asked whether the 
Issues were being dealt with in the best possible way. Tom explained that he 
aimed to encourage people to take action themselves in the first instance by 
reporting Highways Issues like potholes, directly to Clarence.  
 
Cllr McLennan explained that Laverstock & Ford parish council had received a 
bill for the emptying of their bin, from the new contractor Balfour Beatty. The 
amount was higher than the previous contractors, so the parish clerk contacted 
them for an explanation, which they were unable to provide. The matter was 
raised with Adrian Hampton, who was able to liaise with Balfour Beatty, who 
agreed to match the price from the previous year.  
 
Mr Dunn of Redlynch Parish Council spoke about the poor condition of the 
surface on School Road in Nomansland which he felt had been waiting for 
action for over 15 years. He asked the Board for support in pushing the scheme 
forward for attention as a matter of urgency. Answer:  Highways were working 
on the maintenance list. An update on the School Road scheme in Redlynch 
would be reported back at the next meeting. 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board has £13,376 of funding for 2013/14, which is 
the same as the previous year. It had taken a great deal of hard work to make 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

the funding go as far as it did in 2012/13, with additional funds levered in. The 
Chairman gave thanks to the parish councils who had also contributed. 
 
The next CATG meeting was scheduled for 20 June 2013. The Chairman added 
that it was really important for parishes to attend and become involved  if they 
had schemes on the list for consideration. 
 
Footpath Project Update – Cllr Leo Randall 
Under the footpath project 32 kissing gates had now been installed around the 
community area, with a further 27 to be installed in Whiteparish, West Dean and 
Winterslow. Local people had volunteered 325 hours of their time to come 
together to carry out the work.  
 
The Board thanked the volunteer group who were coordinating the work. Future 
plans of the group include overseeing a walks guide. Other possibilities include 
repairs to stiles. If the labour to carry out the work can be found then sourcing 
the materials could be assisted. 
Further information can be found on the Southern Wiltshire Walks website by 
following the link: http://southernwiltshirewalks.weebly.com/  
 
 
Extended Services – Emma Procter 
Emma thanked the Board for all they had done over the past four years for 
extended services, and said goodbye to everyone as she would be taking 
redundancy at the end of June 2013.  
 
Counselling sessions and visits by a Parent Support Officer were now in place in 
all schools across the community area.  
 
The Chairman thanked Emma for all she had done, as he felt that her work had 
made a real difference across the community area. 
 
 

10   Where Next? 

 The Chairman explained that as this was the start of a new council, the Area 
Board wanted to hear from the community on which types of projects they would 
like to see the Board working on. 
 
In previous years the community had not wanted to form a Community Area 
Partnership (CAP), so instead the allocation of funding which was usually 
available to support a CAP, had been used by the Board to support the types of 
work which may otherwise have been carried out by a CAP. 
 
The Area Board satisfaction survey carried out in April 2013 indicated that 
people in the Southern Wiltshire community area would like to see more 
participation and involvement in the meetings. 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
A workshop then took place where people worked in six groups around the room 
to produce two ideas from each group for future Area Board projects. 
 
After the workshop the ideas were fed back to Tom Bray the Community Area 
Manager, who then created a voting session on the screen using the top 10 
ideas. Those present were then able to vote on their top three by using the 
voting handsets. The results of this are shown below: 
 

 In 2013/14, the Area Board Should Focus On… (multiple choice) 

       

     Responses 

       

Community Gardens    6 5% 

Intergenerational projects – digital/gardening...  11 10% 

Community transport to youth activities  18 16% 

Pop up play days for children & families  5 4% 

Footpath links between villages   25 22% 

Mobile Post Office    8 7% 

Holiday provision for young people   5 4% 

Management of wild woodland areas  12 11% 

Community services for older people  12 11% 

Healthy activities for young people   12 11% 

Totals     114 100% 

 
 
 
Tom would also be circulating the survey those registered on the Community 
Area Network.  

11   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered three applications for funding from the Community 
Area Grant Scheme for 2013/14. The Chairman invited applicants present to 
speak in support of their applications, following discussion the Board members 
voted on each application in turn. 
 
Decision 
Nomansland Sports Association was awarded £5,000 towards their project 
to install a new skate park and a sports facilities building, subject to the 
following  condition: 
 

1. If the other sources of funding outlined in the application are not 
awarded within 6 months of this decision the Area Board have the 
right to withdraw the funding for use on other community projects. 
The decision will be reviewed at the Area Board meeting on 5 
December 2013.  



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 

Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2013/14 and 
demonstrates a direct link to the Community Plan for 2010 – 2015 as 
detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
 
Decision 
River Bourne Community Farm was awarded £3,870 towards their project 
to create a public seating area and barn refurbishments. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2013/14 and 
demonstrates a direct link to the Community Plan for 2010 – 2015 as 
detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 
 
Decision 
Firsdown Parish Council was awarded £1,734 towards the purchase of new 
play equipment for the children’s play area. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2013/14 and 
demonstrates a direct link to the Community Plan for 2010 – 2015 as 
detailed in the Officer’s report. 
 

12   Close 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for coming, before closing the meeting. 
 
The next meeting would take place on Thursday 1 August 2013, 7.00pm at 
Alderbury Village Hall. 
 


